

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Спар. 113

STATE PRISON, .-- REPRESENTATIVE APPORTIONMENT.

Chapter 113.

Resolve in favor of the State Prison.

State prison, in favor of.

Resolved. That the sum of twenty-three thousand six hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the state prison, to be divided as follows :-- seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars for the payment of the balance of the old indebtedness of the prison and interest on same, to be expended and paid out under the direction of the governor and council; thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars for the payment of the deficiency in eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two; two thousand dollars for repairs on prison buildings for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and two hundred dollars for each year during the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, for the prison library; the three latter sums to be expended and paid out under the direction of the warden of the prison.

Approved March 7, 1883.

Chapter 114.

Resolve to apportion one hundred and fifty-one Representativos among the several counties, citics, towns, plantations and classes, in the State of Maine.

Resolved, That for the sixty-second legislature, and the succeeding legislatures, to and including that of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, the county of Androscoggin shall choose eleven representatives, to be apportioned as follows, to wit:

Lewiston, four; Auburn, two; Turner and Livermore, one; East Livermore, Leeds and Greene, one; Lisbon and Webster, one; Minot and Durham, one; Poland and Wales, one.

The county of Aroostook shall choose ten representatives, to be apportioned as follows :

Linneus, number eleven range one, Amity, Orient, Weston, Bancroft, Haynesville, Oakfield, Glenwood, Reed, Barker, number three, number four range three, and all other unorganized townships in ranges two and one, one; Houlton and

Representative apportionment.

Androscoggin.

Aroostook.